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	Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Statewide Residential Multifamily Energy Efficiency Rebates

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1246-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Statewide Program

	Month
	May-04


1. Program Status 

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V) 
	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	May-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$4,624,768
	$171,539
	4%
	$2,977,619
	64%
	 
	 
	$2,977,619
	64%
	$1,647,149

	Admin
	$522,750
	$5,425
	1%
	$226,057
	43%
	 
	 
	$226,057
	43%
	$296,693

	Marketing
	$455,360
	$38,738
	9%
	$407,525
	89%
	 
	 
	$407,525
	89%
	$47,835

	DI
	$3,575,580
	$127,376
	4%
	$2,344,037
	66%
	 
	 
	$2,344,037
	66%
	$1,231,543

	EM&V
	$71,078
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$71,078

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	May-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	791
	 
	 
	113
	14%
	 
	 
	113
	14%
	678

	Annual kWh
	13,141,337
	681,383
	5%
	11,036,250
	84%
	 
	 
	11,036,250
	84%
	2,105,087

	Lifecyc kWh
	162,081,837
	8,175,758
	5%
	133,059,870
	82%
	 
	 
	133,059,870
	82%
	29,021,967

	Annual Therms
	1,885,379
	71,509
	4%
	1,309,564
	69%
	 
	 
	1,309,564
	69%
	575,815

	Lifecyc Therms
	21,317,206
	794,623
	4%
	15,178,026
	71%
	 
	 
	15,178,026
	71%
	6,139,180


1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder. 

1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

	Performance Goals
	Goals
	May-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Hard to Reach goal is that 29% of rebate applications come from HTR zip codes
	29%
	30%
	103%
	 
	 
	 
	
	30%
	103%
	0




1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities: 

1.2.1. Administrative 

1.2.2. Regular monthly administrative activities include but are not limited to the following activities: 
· Provided program status and applications to 78 customers requesting to be placed on waitlist.
· SCG’s website updated with information regarding Program closure; MF Rebate Application no longer available via internet. 
· Multiple calls with CA statewide Multifamily Team to review budgets and program status.
· Completed ‘ride-along’ with Company’s Industrial Service Techs to observe high efficient water and space heating boilers and controllers.
1.2.3. Marketing 

· Completed fifth of six month advertising campaign of full-page ads promoting SCG MF Energy Efficiency rebates in 4 property owner industry publications.

· Launched and distributed ad for MF Trends Magazine at the Pacific Coast Builder’s 
1.2.4. Direct Implementation 

1.2.4.1. For Audits and Site Surveys  - Not Applicable

1.2.4.2. For Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization  

· Total number of customers sites served

· Summary of type and number of measures installed or repaired.

	Measure Type
	Measure Qty

	 Appliances 
	          15 

	 HVAC - Controls 
	      2,004 

	 Water Heating  - Systems 
	          37 

	 Water Heating - Controls 
	            1 

	 Grand Total 
	      2,057 


1.2.4.3. Discrepancies between total month's rebates paid may differ from the total calculated in the workbook due to the following reasons:

(1) There may be a lag in customer rebate payments, particularly those approved for payments towards the end of the month, due to the processing of check payments; 

(2) SoCalGas pays an approved customer application either the prescribed rebates/incentives or the cost shown on the customer invoice, whichever is lower;

1.2.5. EM&V  

2. Program Challenges 
None

3. Customer Disputes 
None

4. Compliance Items 
SoCalGas filed an updated Program Implementation Plan for this program on December 13, 2004 per  Decision 04-12-019, issued on December 2, 2004. 

5. Coordination Activities 
 Coordination Activities are detailed in the revised PIP 

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing - 
None 
7. Additional Items - None

Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 
Full page ad placed with four Apartment publications 

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation – 
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation- 
This program does not distribute free measures  

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program is not an upstream incentive program.

e. Training Documentation – 
There were no training activities this month 
f. Trade Shows and Public Event
Pasadena Home and Garden Show
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